0oL 1T

o Grant Thornton

12

21

31

32

Our Ref AGW/ZLC/KLM/JET/M97008/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrgarusation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

S elds
21 April 2016 Voo M3 368 '

T +44 {0}161 953 6900
Dear Sars F +44 {03161 953 6317

grantthomton ca uk
Mustang Marine (Wales) Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction
Following my appointment as jomt hqudator of the above Company with Nigel Mornison on
27 February 2015, i accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report
on the progress of the hquidation for the year ended 26 February 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 26 February 2016
and also for the whole hquidation to date

o Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators in the period
27 February 2015 to 26 February 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred i the penod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insclvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ rights to
request additional informanon from the quidator (rule 4 49E)

= Appendix E, an exuact from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
msolvency practitioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03086721

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report

Realisation of assets during the Administration

Prior to our appomtment as joint hiquidators of the Company, Nigel Morrison and 1 were
appomted as jomnt administrators on 3 March 2014 As adrumstrators, we appled to the court
to wind up the Company, and we were subsequently appointed as joint hiquidators on

26 February 2015

As detailed 1n our proposal report of 16 Apnl 2014, the decision was made to trade the
Company following Admunistratton 1n order to complete and realise work in progress and

Mg

2610412016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Chartered Accountants
Graxtt Thotmton (K. LLP 15 2 Smitpd Eability parinership regestesed m England and Wales. No OC307742 Regrstered offica Grant Thomton Houser
AR5t of werribéns 15 available fram our regestened office Grant Thomeon UK. LLP 1s authonsad end reguiated by the Friancial Conduct Authority
Grant Thornton UK LLP 55 8 membex fimm of Grant Thormon tematonal Ltd (GTIL} GTIL ant the member fimms. are iex & wivkdwice parinership
its member (irms are nol agents of and do not abigae one another 2nd are not Kable for one 2nother's acts or omessions. A 5t of personned perr

P and of thex 1esp ] bodies may be nspected &1 the above sddress  Plessa see granthomion.co uk for lurt




33

34

35

36

37

38

39

allow time to sell the two sites at Pembroke Dock and Milford Haven as going concerns We
considered that the alternative to trading, being cessation of trade, would impact adversely on
the value of the assets

The realisations during the administration were

£'000

Pembroke Dock business and assets 250
Milford Haven business and assets 90
Dry Dock blocks and submersible pump 67
"Lilah" vessel 10
Vehicles at Dry Dock 1
Cougar Manne Intellectual Propesty 35
Debtors and retentions 87
Cash at bank 252
792

A trading contnbution was generated of £457,000 during the three months trading following
Adminstration and 1s summatised as follows

£'000  £'000
Trading sales 1,271
Cost of sales
Purchases {382)
Craigdam Services Limuted (126)
Direct labour (306) (814)
Trading contribution 457

As reported m the Administration, the creditors commuttee requested that we 1nvestigate
certain matters brought up by the creditors at the commuttee meetng

The Adrrunistratton was converted to Liqudation to continue investigations and collection of
book debts and retentions, however 1t was concluded there were no further matters to be
investigated

Progress of the Liquidation
Asset realisations and payments to date are detaled 1 the attached recerpts and payments
account at Appendix A

Surplus funds from the administration of £31,413 were transferted to the Liquidabnon
Craigdam Services Limuted (Craigdam) assisted n the colleceton of book debts and retentions,

which realised £12,520 and £43,082 duning the Liquidaton, respectively Thus debt collection
has now completed




310

31

312

313

314

42

43

44

45

46

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The first secured creditor, HSBC Bank Plc {the Bank}), was secured by way of a debenture
{dated November 1999) mncorporating fixed and floating charges Following a sale of the
business assets at Pembroke Dock and Milford Haven, the Bank's indebtedness of £300,675
(inclusive of accrued mterest and charges arising since admunustration) was settled 1n full

The second secured creditor, Huw Thomas Lewts, 1s secured by way of a debenture (dated
Apnl 2012) incorporating fixed and floating charges and 15 owed £296,719 Based upon
reabisations and costs to date, we do not anticapate that there will be a recovery for the second
secured creditor

As referred to 1n our Adminsstrators’ proposal report dated 16 Aprl 2014, Milford Haven
Port Authonty (MHPA) also had a debenture (dated Apnl 2012) incorporating fixed and
floating charges in respect of a loan of £1 mullion The loan was never made to the Company
and, following the admuustration of the Company, the debenture was removed

Preferential creditors
There are no remaining preferential creditors as they were pad 1n full in the Admimstrauon

Unsecured creditors
I do not anticipate that there will be a distibution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses
On 29 May 2014, the creditors commuttee resolved that we draw our admimustrators'
remuneration by reference to our time costs

Admumistrator fees of £28,000 have been drawn in the hquidation period

Pussuant to rale 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also i the
hquidation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our tme costs to date are
£39,371 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have
not yet drawn any fees mn respect of the hiquidation

Time 1s charged 1n umts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
hquidators can be found at

https / /www 13 org uk/media/documents/publicanons/professional/ Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf Alternattvely I will supply this information by post on request.

In addition, we have incurred expenses of £209, which have not yet been drawn
Cessation to act as Liquidators

As the 1nvestigations and reabsations have completed, we will now take steps to finalise the
Liqudanion and cease to act as Liquidators




Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
Other expenses incurred by the joint hquidators are detatled m Appendix B

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Mustang Manne (Wales) Limited

/“ Womr—
Alistair Wardell
Jomnt Ltqumdator

Enc




Appendix A

Mustang Marine (Wales) Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
from 27 February 2015 to 26 February 2016

Receipts

Retentions
Admin/Recetvers Surplus
Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Peutroners Deposit

Vat Payable

Payments

Purchases (1)

Heat & Light

Sundry Trading Expenses
Debt Collection Fees

ISA Account Fees

DTI Cheque Fees
Petitioners Costs
Craigdam Services Limited
Admmstrators Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

Tax on Interest

Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Vat Control Account

Balance - 26 February 2016

Made up as follows

ISA
ISA Fixed Charge

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

43,081 43
3141285
12,519 69
45 45
1,250 00
2,169 28

90,478 70

2,750 60
1,912 29
25238
250 00
88 00
420
2,400 00
8,622 33
28,000 00
6,751 71
168 84
909
2315
9,343 38
698 49

61,274 46
29,204 24

(1,238 00)
30,442 24

29,204 24




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Jomnt hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Other professional costs
Craigdam Services Limited
Eversheds LLP

Total

Charged/incusred
in pertod
27/02/2015 to
26/02/2016

£

8,622
6,752

54,954

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 26/02/2016

39,371

209

8,622
6,752

54,954

Of which paid
to 26/02/2016

Nil

Nil

8,622
6,752

15,374




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the iqudators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thoraton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropuriate to thesr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the nme they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Admiustrators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

llp to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 15 chatged at standard rates VAT 1
added to disbursement charges as necessary




9z 887

St Zie

00 062
00 551
S280C

69 02T

00 182

aey
Auy Bay

|egoct

0L 0i8'68

oosose  |svoe

covigor  |o9eE

00 1¢ 0z

00 103 orz

00 02t lsv 1

04 B6€ 81 _3 59

3 _mil
1m0y

T'T0T'r

T’z
00062 L G686
00ie 24
00 0¥T 05 |
0D 8% 59
STESS T 0491
3 H

10jR4S|UIWpY

S¥'869'Z72 8y 6L 00 Civ'e 0L 6}
05 9£9'L §9§ 0% 082'9 Srrl
00 #15°01 098¢
00 152 L]
!
00 22T Qg
$6258'6 £56¢C 0gTEL'T STS
==
s _ 3 SN
aApnaaxy JaBeuepy

3 (awul) agep 63 paj|iq 533} |01

Inehm_..v ) n._

0T'e

1ejoL

Bupesy

00 962

or

uopexe)

Nossy
JO uopesReY

suo[suad

suopeBpseau)

poped smeiH

waypaD

00 +98°¢

08 L

Bujuuely pue
uonRLIuUpY

3

wH

Jsupey

9102/20/92 01 §10Z/20/LZ PoLad uondEsUR.)

SISATYNY 1S0 AWIL 6 dIS - 20026S0ZIN - nepINbI uj - pajjw|] {sajep) suliey Bueysniy




97 892

89 022

00 062

00 991
£9 91C
00 082

8L 802

[ FAF1:l

¥6 082

ajey
AUH Bay

0L 04868 _wm 9El

-

00 0Z¢
00
g0
00
00
00
00'rL9'0L 09 9¢
00
1] 384 0z
00 L6L'% g1 9)
00941 o
00 Lo% o'z
00
00 20L'Y or'9l
00
0L £97'8) 80499
3 H

sz ZoT'y oz'ez
00 &9 59
00 1€ 0z
00 96¢ sz
00 O¥Z 05}
00 ¥6L 0L9
STESST 06 91
S SRS bl B
JojeasiuppY

9¥ 869'77

— e ———y

00 2eZ

0L 6}

| 0o ciLr's
_=

Q0 ri9 0l

05 8E9'L

g9

00 9k}

00 V92

aAfpnoexgy

oz8

SC§

*H

3 . (awy1) alep 03 paliq $334 €304,

00 25)'v

oz e

@)

Saypoasd
painsosun

Buipesy

Ssou|sng
10 SRS

aou
{ou)) dim pue
¥30}§ @ossy
Jo uopesjEey

(Aued pJ|y3 pue
Bujsee) dH 19u;)
20 I2YdA
ueld Auedoad
qessy

10 uones)eay

nesse
JRO Rossy
J0 UogEsiIRaY

w0jqeq
Qoesy
30 uopesyEY

[P
[BRUIAIY

suojsLaY

LVA Pue JAYd

[11:0 0]

84033001
uo spodas pue
suapeBpsoau)

poLed SMEH

00 987

or

xe]
uopesodion

(Buguodas
queq |aup
ssopjoyalusys

00 198'E

08

{Bupsoday
Koymes jou))
Bupuueld pue
uogeANSuLPY

3

*H

Jauped

9102/20/9¢ 0 §L0Z/C0/LZ Ppouad uolesuel]
SISATYNY LSOD JNIL 6 dIS - 80026S0ZIAl - nepinbyT up - paywi (sajepn) supe bunsny




Mustang Marine Wales Limited - In Liguidation
Costs incurred in the period 27 February 2015 to 26 February 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date

Av Flrly
TASKS Rate Hrs E
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 281 65 18,400
Appowmtment notification
File rev1ews
Bank account administrauon (treasurv)
Mantenance of records
|REALISATION OF ASSETS 290 a7z 10,614
Collection of book debts
CREDITORS 221 1 320
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and logging proofs of debts
INVESTIGATION 209 2 501
Revtew transactions in accordance wath SIP 2
Inn estrgrate Antecedent transactions
TAXATION 312 3o 9,505
Attending to all HMRC approval matters
Prepare and submit VAL returns
Pensions 1558 g2 3
Total costs 288 136 39,371




Appendix D \

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors® rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report m a creditors’ voluntary hiqudation

(n If

(a)  witlun the pertod menuoned in paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question}, or

()  wath the perrmussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneranon ot expenses set out 1 the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

(2)  The period referred to 1 paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of recept of the progress report

3 The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
q p paragrapli by
(@)  providing all of the nformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
1) the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
prep
1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
pre)
hqudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence a st any
q £ P gain ¥
person, ot
(un) the hqudator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
mformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

{4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
wnformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the nformaunon
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
prej g ty Of paragrap
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4131

0

(1)

(1B)

@

3)

G

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneragon charged by the hiquidaror,

{b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expensesincurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, m the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case faling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses m queston
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, distruss the
applicatton, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accomparued by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence
which the apphicant intends to adduce in support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducmng the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢ an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i quesnion be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(&)  an order that the hquudator or the hquidator's personal representanve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of penods after the pentod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the lqudanon




